

20-3989-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DERRICK PALMER, KENDIA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE,
ALEXANDER ROUSE, BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOT-
CHANDLER, AND DEASAHNI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC. AND AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND NEW YORK
COMMITTEE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Hugh Baran
National Employment Law Project
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
(646) 693-8231 | hbaran@nelpp.org

January 19, 2021

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. The District Court Misconstrued the Impact, Purpose, and History of the New York Workers’ Compensation Statute.6

 A. The District Court Erred in Ignoring the New York State Constitution in Analyzing the Workers’ Compensation Law.....6

 B. The New York Workers’ Compensation Law Does Not—and Cannot, Under the State Constitution—Bar Forward-Looking, Injury-Preventing Injunctive Relief.....9

 C. The New York Workers’ Compensation Law Was Enacted as a Backward-Looking Remedial Scheme, and Not As A Bar To Forward-Looking, Injury-Preventing Injunctive Relief.....12

 D. The District Court’s Reading of the Exclusivity Provision Ignored the Plain Terms of the Statute, as Plaintiffs Do Not Seek an Injunction as Compensation for Past Injury.16

 E. A Single Federal Judge Should Not Be Permitted to Fundamentally Alter the Terms of the Grand Bargain in New York State.....17

II. OSHA Directed its Limited Resources to Health Care Workplaces, Underscoring Why Plaintiffs Should be Able to Pursue Private, State-Law Claims Seeking Forward-Looking, Injury-Preventing Injunctive Relief.19

 A. Recent Staffing Changes Have Weakened OSHA’s Enforcement Capacity.....19

 B. During the COVID-19 Pandemic, OSHA Has Directed Its Limited Resources to Focus on Health and Emergency Care Workers.21

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252, 260 n.5 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Billy v. Consolidated Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 152, 159 (1980)	10
<i>City of Johnstown, N.Y. v. Bankers Std. Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989)....	19
<i>Conway v. Circus Circus Casinos</i> , 8 P.3d 837, 876 (Nev. 2000).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Allegheny East Conf. Assoc. of Seventh-Day Adventists. Inc.</i> , 712 A.2d 1021, 1022 (D.C. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>Ives v. S. Buffalo Ry. Co.</i> , 204 N.Y. 271, 317 (1911)	7
<i>Jensen v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 215 N.Y. 514, 523 (1915).....	8
<i>N.Y. Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 206–09 (1917).....	8
<i>Nelson v. United States Postal Service</i> , 189 F.Supp.2d 450, 460 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	15
<i>O’Rourke v. Long</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 219, 222 (1976)	10
<i>Orzechowski v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 460 N.Y.S.2d 64, 65–66 (N.Y. App. Div., 2d. Dep’t 1983)	10
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586, 593 (2013).....	17
<i>Ryder Truck Lines v. Maiorano</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 364, 370 (1978)	8
<i>Shanahan v. Monarch Eng’g Co.</i> , 219 N.Y. 469, 478 (1916).....	7
<i>Shimp v. New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 368 A.2d 408, 412 (N.J. Super. 1976).....	15
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205, 216–18 (1917).....	10
<i>Warren v. Morse Dry Dock & Repair Co.</i> , 235 N.Y. 445, 448 (1923).....	10, 11, 18

Statutes & Rules

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....30

McKinney’s N.Y. Const. Art. 1, § 186

N.Y. CONST. Art. 1, § 16.....10

N.Y. CONST. Art. 1, § 18.....6, 9

N.Y. SESS. L. 1910, ch. 674.7

N.Y. SESS. L. 1914, ch. 41.8

N.Y. WORK. COMP. L. § 1 *et seq.*.....6

N.Y. WORK. COMP. L. § 1116

Other Authorities

Alfred W. Blumrosen et al., *Injunctions Against Occupational Hazards: The Right to Work Under Safe Conditions*, 64 CAL. L. REV. 702, 712 (1976).....15

Bruce Rolfson, *Labor Chief Defends OSHA’s Virus Actions in Response to AFL-CIO*, BLOOMBERG LAW (Apr. 30, 2020), <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/safety/labor-chief-defends-oshas-virus-actions-in-response-to-afl-cio>.....24

Charles A. Taylor et al., *Livestock plants and COVID-19 transmission*, 117 PNAS 31706, 31706 (Dec. 15, 2020), <https://www.pnas.org/content/pnas/117/50/31706.full.pdf>30

Cty. of L.A. Public Health News Release, *Workplace Outbreaks Surge as Public Health Ramps Up COVID-19 Vaccination Capacity 281 New Deaths and 14,564 New Confirmed Cases of COVID-19 in Los Angeles County (Jan. 13, 2021)*, <http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/phcommon/public/media/mediapubhpdetail.cfm?prid=2912>.....28

Deborah Berkowitz & Shayla Thompson, Nat’l Emp. L. Project, *OSHA Must Protect COVID Whistleblowers Who File Retaliation Complaints*, at 1 (Oct. 8, 2020), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/OSHA-Must-Protect-COVID-Whistleblowers-Who-File-Retaliation-Complaints-v2.pdf>.....25

Emily A. Spieler, *(Re)assessing the Grand Bargain: Compensation for Work Injuries in the United States, 1900–2017*, 69 RUTGERS UNIV. L. REV. 891, 893 n.4 (2017).....6

JOHN FABIAN WITT, THE ACCIDENTAL REPUBLIC: CRIPPLED WORKINGMEN, DESTITUTE WIDOWS, AND THE REMAKING OF AMERICAN LAW 175–77 (2004)..... 7, 13, 14

Josh Eidelson, *Covid Gag Rules at U.S. Companies Are Putting Everyone at Risk*, BLOOMBERG BUSINESSWEEK (Aug. 27, 2020), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2020-08-27/covid-pandemic-u-s-businesses-issue-gag-rules-to-stop-workers-from-talking>.....28

Leah Douglas, *Mapping Covid-19 outbreaks in the food system*, FOOD & ENV’T REPORTING NETWORK (updated Jan. 19, 2021), <https://thefern.org/2020/04/mapping-covid-19-in-meat-and-food-processing-plants>.....29

Lesley Stahl, *Examining Amazon’s Treatment of Its Workers*, 60 MINUTES (May 10, 2020), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/amazon-workforce-safety-60-minutes-2020-05-10/>27

Letter to John Mackey & Jeffrey P. Bezos re: State Attorneys General COVID-19 Leave and Health and Safety Inquiry, at 2 (May 11, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/letter-to-amazon-whole-foods-worker-protections/download>.....27

MARION G. CRAIN, ET AL., WORK LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS 933 (2015)..... 14

Matt Day et al., *Amazon Says Almost 20,000 Workers Had Covid-19 in 6 Months*, BLOOMBERG (Oct. 1, 2020), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-10-01/amazon-says-almost-20-000-workers-had-covid-19-during-pandemic>.....27

Matt Day, *Amazon Closes New Jersey Warehouse After Rise in Covid Cases*, BLOOMBERG (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-12-21/amazon-closes-new-jersey-warehouse-after-rise-in-covid-cases>27

Matt Flener, *Exclusive: OSHA Never Visited Missouri Poultry Facility After COVID-19 Complaints*, KMBC NEWS (Aug. 20, 2020), <https://www.kmbc.com/article/exclusive-osh-never-visited-missouri-poultry-facility-after-covid-19-complaints/33660429>.....29

Michelle A. Waltenburg, et al., CDC, *Update: COVID-19 Among Workers in Meat and Poultry Processing Facilities—United States, April—May 2020*, 69 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 887, 887–88 (July 10, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6927e2-H.pdf>29

NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, *WORKER SAFETY IN CRISIS: THE COST OF A WEAKENED OSHA*, at 2–3 (Apr. 2020), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Worker-Safety-Crisis-Cost-Weakened-OSHA.pdf>..... 19, 20

New York City Coronavirus Map and Case Count, N.Y. TIMES (accessed Jan. 18, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/nyregion/new-york-city-coronavirus-cases.html>.5

Noam Scheiber, *OSHA Criticized for Lax Regulation of Meatpacking in Pandemic*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/22/business/economy/osha-coronavirus-meat.html>.....29

OSHA, *COVID-19 Response Summary* (updated Jan. 19, 2021), https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data#fed_inspections_open24

OSHA, *Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19*, OSHA 3990-03 2020, at 2 (2020), <https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf>.....24

OSHA, *Inspections with COVID-related Citations* (updated Dec. 31, 2020), <https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data/inspections-covid-related-citations>.....24

OSHA, Memorandum for Regional Administrators and State Plan Designees, Interim Enforcement Response Plan for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), at Attachment 1, Part II (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://www.osha.gov/memos/2020-04-13/interim-enforcement-response-plan-coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19> 22, 23

OSHA, Memorandum for Regional Administrators and State Plan Designees, Updated Interim Enforcement Response Plan for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), at Attachment I, Part II (May 19, 2020), <https://www.osha.gov/memos/2020-05-19/updated-interim-enforcement-response-plan-coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19> 22, 23

REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BY THE COMMISSION APPOINTED UNDER CHAPTER 518 OF THE LAWS OF 1909 TO INQUIRE INTO THE QUESTION OF EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY AND OTHER MATTERS, vol. 1, at 7 (1910), <https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=uc1.c2629875&view=1up&seq=1> 13, 15

Robert F. Wesser, *Conflict and Compromise: The Workmen’s Compensation Movement in New York, 1890s-1913*, 12 LAB. HIST. 345 (2001)..... 12, 13, 14

Robert F. Williams, *Can State Constitutions Block the Workers’ Compensation Race to the Bottom?*, 69 RUTGERS UNIV. L. REV. 1081, 1095 (2017).....9

Seth A. Seabury et al., *Racial And Ethnic Differences In The Frequency Of Workplace Injuries And Prevalence of Work-Related Disability*, 36 HEALTH AFFAIRS 266, 270–72 (2017).....21

Suhauna Hussain, *Amazon warehouses in Hawthorne and Eastvale are fined for coronavirus safety violations*, L.A. TIMES (Oct. 9, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2020-10-09/amazon-warehouses-in-southern-california-are-being-cited-by-cal-osh>26

Tess Riski, *Workers Risking the COVID-19 Outbreak at Amazon’s Troutdale Warehouse Signed a Strict Confidentiality Agreement*, WILLAMETTE WEEK (Dec. 2, 2020), <https://www.wweek.com/news/business/2020/12/02/workers-risking-the-covid-19-outbreak-at-amazons-troutdale-warehouse-signed-a-strict-confidentiality-agreement>.....28

U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., *Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries News Release* (Dec. 17, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/cfoi_12172019.htm.....21

U.S. DEP’T OF LAB., *DOES THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SYSTEM FULFILL ITS OBLIGATIONS TO INJURED WORKERS?* (2016), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/3121896-Labor-Department-Workers-Comp-Report-2016.html>18

Walter Gellhorn & Louis Lauer, *Administration of the New York Workmen’s Compensation Law--Part I*, 37 N.Y.U. L. REV. 3, 13 (1962)13

William P. Hanage et al., *COVID-19: US Federal Accountability for Entry, Spread and Inequities—lessons for the future*, 35 EURO. J. OF EPIDEMIOLOGY 995, 997–1000 & Fig. 1 (Nov. 2, 2020), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7604229/pdf/10654_2020_Article_689.pdf 25, 26
